P & E minutes March 11, 2008
P & E minutes March 12, 2013
Permitting & Enforcement Committee Meeting – March 12, 2013


Lazarus Government Center
Ohio EPA
7th Floor DAPC conference room

Attendees: 	Chair – Sean Vadas (Akron) 
		Minutes – Jenny Avellana (CO)
Attendees - John Paulian, Mike Hopkins, Andrew Hall, Erica Engel-Ishida, Mike Ahern, Cheryl Suttman, Ben Cirker, Briana Hilton (CO), Rick Carleski (OCAPP/CO), Todd Scarborough, Olen Ackman (CDO), Duane LaClair, (Akron), Eric Bewley, Kevin Fortune (NEDO), Carl Safreed, Ron Jones (Canton), Andy Weisman (RAPCA), Anne Chamberlin (Portsmouth), Brad Faggionato (Toledo), Bonnie Pray (SWOAQA), Bryan Sokolowski, Mary McGeary, Andrew Kenney (CDAQ), Jan Tredway (NWDO)
 										
1. 	Enforcement issues – John Paulian
	On the compliance side, with the transition to Stars2, workload lists show many open cases but quite a few have been closed.  John has been working his way through and closing them out.  We are making steady progress on cases being closed. Compliance plans are coming in and we are logging these in.  Compliance plans used as trigger for the workflow.  Last year - penalties were down a bit and the number of cases processed was down as well.  Some of the bigger pending cases at this time are Columbus Steel Castings (AG working on) and we’ll start seeing some action with the Shelly enforcement case soon - penalty to be settled on that.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Merging Compliance and Enforcement Plan (CEP) and Enforcement Action Alert (EAA)?  No, plans for that.  The compliance plan is supposed to be entered into a database as a living document (being updated). Trying to keep the compliance plan to have specific elements to it. 

Question: When starting an enforcement action we have to contact all the agencies and divisions to determine the facility’s compliance history.  How does that fit into the CATEP?  John: It doesn't really fit into the CATEP.  When you start enforcement, that is when you check with other divisions and agencies.  CDAQ just sends out an email, some offices have forms, doesn't matter, as long as review is done.  This is not addressed in CATEP.  Multimedia review is addressed in the CEP. 

2. Permitting – Mike Hopkins
Question from agenda: 

Noncompliance with 21-28 - Akron
How should violations of the miscellaneous industrial adhesive and sealant rule be handled?  We want to be consistent we have facilities that are not able to comply with this rule without what they are claiming will be major retooling costing them several hundred thousand dollars.  The consultant is shopping for answers or excuses through the OEPA Central Office and even other states.
 We have held back pursuing enforcement with a particular facility based on its ongoing conversation with Central Office.  The consultant for the facility was given conflicting information.  Now there are more facilities that have disclosed not being able to meet this state regulation.  How does the state want us to handle these facilities?

Mike: Talk to the rule writer about that issue.   The company has to request us to draft a rule for them.  They have to supply supporting information on costs and that they searched for other adhesives and couldn't find any.  We would develop a revised rule and work with US EPA to see if that will work with them.  Possibility of variance?  No, this only works for existing sources - don't think that would qualify with this situation.  Not entirely sure.  BAT limit with other restrictions to be more stringent?  No, this wouldn't work because they still have to comply with this rule - only other answer is to do a rule change.  Talk to Paul Braun ad Bruce to see who would be responsible for working on that rule and a possible rule change.  21-28 probably came from a CTG from the feds, sometimes CTGs don’t explore every particular type of application.  
Permitting General Update: We recently issued the next version of the oil and gas well site GP out for comment.  It is currently in the comment period.  We currently have one GP for a well site, we are proposing to split that into two different variations, one is the same, one gives ability to have a larger flare but smaller engine.  This version incorporates the NSPS into the language of the GPs.  Also we are suggesting a change to the unpaved roadways and parking areas GP which says if they have nobody out on the roadway they don't have to do their daily records.  They may have someone go out once a week to the site, there is no reason to have them go out just to check for dust.  The other thing we are proposing to change is to add a permit by rule for the flowback portion of the NSPS.  The GP for a well site covers the equipment that's installed when they get to production for the well.  Once they flowback the liquids they have to have equipment to handle the gas.  The NSPS now regulates the flowback portion, which was not in our permit.  Without that in our permit, if any issues with flowback, they would have to go to US EPA, and production issues, they would come to us.  We did a PBR for flowback that covers that part of the NSPS so we are the primary regulating authority for the whole NSPS.  We were told that until they do flowback and figure out what the well is going to produce, they don't know what equipment they will need for production.  This is why we didn't include the flowback portion in the GP.  We built a lot of flexibility into the GP.  We're hoping industry would rather have one GP and not have to do the flowback as a PBR. 
Hopefully we'll have the GP out a couple of weeks after we review the comments, comment period ends on March 22.  
One comment - in PBR for flowback we use 10 hours of flowback.  Consultant stated that 10 hours might not be enough for flowback.  How much does NSPS allow for flowback?  We'll see what kind of comments we get.  A meeting with an environmental group Friday and a call with industry groups are planned.  
We're starting to see midstream facilities that take the gas and split it up into its components.  As more of those come online there will be more wells, and we'll expect many more permit applications for these wells.  
Is there flexibility with the emissions unit designations?  How do we name the unit?  A company needs a PBR for each well when you do flowback (there could be a few wells for each site) and you need to designate an EU ID for each unit.  The company would also need a GP for the production side – one or two for a well site, and the GP seems to assign an EU ID.  The EU ID should be able to be changed, even for GPs.  Erica doesn't think a GP needs to designate an EU ID.  We'll try to address this issue.  Note: We will have to cancel or terminate these PBRs after flowback is completed.    
PM2.5 NSR rules in Chapter 31 are now through signoff, and in the director's office.  That package will go out for Interested Party comment for 30 days. These rule changes integrate the PM2.5 requirements into the NSR rules.  We want to transition into evaluating and asking for PM2.5 data.  For minor NSR we should start transitioning over, BAT established for criteria pollutants.  Might have to do PM10/PM2.5 where we don't have PM2.5 specific data.  Many times people want to do method 5 instead of PM2.5 test and assume all PM is PM2.5.  Mike wants to look at the rules specifically for BAT to figure out what we need to do.  
We still have some additional pending rule packages for chapter 31, including changes to 31-03 where we are adding exemptions.  For BAT <10 tpy exemption - US EPA said our package was incomplete and we need to include more information in the exemption justification that Mike Mansour was working on.  Therefore 31-05 is not included in the PM2.5 NSR rule changes, it will be included in a future package.  
  We recently had success in getting US EPA to approve the PTIO changes to the NSR rules.  The federal register came out middle of last month, and becomes effective this month.  These rules are SIP-approved and federally enforceable.  Region 5's website that has the state SIP information is up to date, with the exception of this package which is not yet final.  If there are any questions about whether a rule is SIP approved, ask Mike and he'll be able to let you know.  For the PTIO rules, the federal register notice gives a good list of what they have approved and not approved.  See http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2013-02-20/html/2013-03761.htm or Federal Register Volume 75, Number 34, pages 11748-11751.  
We met with folks from Wyoming about oil and gas wells.  They are taking chunks of our STARS2 system and using it for themselves.  They offered to sit down with us and give their wisdom on the oil and gas industry because they are 2-3 years ahead of us in terms of expansion on these types of wells.  They do a lot of inspections, have an infrared camera where they look for leaks.  They have a system where they collect inventory information from every well.  The well owner fills out production data into a spreadsheet, sends to a central location and all the data gets collected into a system that does the inventory for them.  Tom Velalis is working on this with them and other states. 

NSPS for oil and gas requires companies to submit a report when they are going to do flowback.  We have been getting these reports.  The reports often don’t say where the well is.  We have been telling companies to send them to the field offices.  You can figure out where the well is located because they have the well API number on these sheets.  Go to ODNR website, they have a database that has the API number for each well with their location.  We are working on developing an email address where all of these reports can be sent. 
Mike Ahern has been working on changes to the GHG NSR rule.  US EPA had adverse comments with the way our rule is written.  Mainly concerns with language that says if the rule is no longer effective, the rule drops off, etc.  We have been going back and forth with them to revise the language.  The biggest clarification we have when we talked to them was that they were concerned that an action outside of our region would automatically rescind provisions within our rules.  They want to make sure that our auto-rescission language was tied to when something of national significance changes the rule, not just a local or state-level decision to rescind GHG regulations.
Next week we have Region 5 here doing an audit of the permitting program.  We have developed a response to all the questions they have.  They will be here next week going through some files.  We thought we were going to need files from field offices but they told us they just want to look at CAM plans for three different facilities:  Jewel Acquisition, ProTec and University of Toledo.  We have all the information we need here at CO. Andrew believes there will be discussion on our lack of an adequate statement of basis.  They might tell us some of our Title V permits could be objected to if there is not enough information in the Statement of Basis (SOB).  So try to add as much information as you can to SOB without slowing down the permitting process (for example, explain frequency of emissions tests).
Backlog progress - overall numbers are coming down. PTIs – at year end we finished up under 200 PTIs statewide (previous director's goal).  The title V and non-title V backlog is slowing down a bit, since easy permits have been taken care of.  We may not get to “no backlog.”  We will do another webinar in the summer.  
Utilities Title V backlog population that Region 5 continues to ask us about - We have appeals issues and new rules that have complicated/prolonged these permits.  We had a meeting with the utilities and Mike Born, the utility attorney, to work out issues with language and rules.  We have issued a couple of title V renewals and got comments on both of those permits and found out what the issues are.  The utilities have committed to working with us to provide a spreadsheet with information about the controlled units.  Then we can group some units similarly.  We have a procedure (in guidance that Mike sent out) on how to work with the AGs to resolve the appeals for these utility permits.  The permit writer should work with their CO permitting contact to develop terms that resolves the appeal issues and we send those to the AGs.           
Relocating PBR sources – Mike Hopkins, from agenda:

After hearing about the results of the portable source discussion during the Air Permitting Live call, I decided to look more closely at the rules.  I was also thinking this was an issue concerning generators but found out later that this had to do with a Shelly non-metallic mineral processing plant.  After reviewing the existing rules and pondering this for some time I came to the following conclusions:

1. The non-metallic mineral processing plant PBR was written to cover several types of portable plants including stone and gravel plants, portable crushed stone plants (31-03(A)(4)(d)(1)(b)) and portable soil screening plants (31-03(A)(4)(d)(1)(d)).  
1. The rule does not have any portable source relocation language to tell permittees that they need to notify us when the plant is relocated.
1. Because the rule does not describe relocation language, it is likely that many permittees are unaware that they need to do a relocation notice prior to moving one of these plants.  
1. We can argue that the relocation language in 31-03(A)(1)(p) or 31-05(H) applies to these sources, however, because the relocation language is not included in the rule, it may be difficult to convince a court that these sources are required to go through the relocate procedures.  
1. It is unclear to me at this point if there is a strong need to require a portable non-metallic mineral processing plant to notify us when they want to relocate.  It appears we have issued just under 100 on these state-wide.  I am not sure how often they need to move.  I am also not sure if we tend to have citizen concerns when they move.

Based on the above, I do not think we should currently require portable non-metallic mineral processing plants to go through the relocation process.  However, I do think we should further evaluate this situation to determine if the relocation process is needed for these plants.  As such, I suggest we add this topic onto the next P & E Committee meeting for discussion.  (It also appears to me that the other PBRs are not portable sources.  We should also discuss the other source types concerning portability.)

If, based on further discussion, we decide we need the relocation process to apply to these facilities, I think we will need to modify the rule before we require it.  If we decide portable stuff is not needed, then we should issue some guidance that describes the fact that it is not needed.   

Is this an issue that we need to track these when they move or is this something that doesn't happen very often?  One standard issue that arrives with portable sources is if you have one of these facilities at an existing facility, and it moves to a location with already existing facilities, it could trip title V.  Should we require them to go through the notification process, and with the existing language can we require them to do this?  Does this type of PBR typically get lumped in with facilities that have different types of equipment?  For rock crushing operations we are not that consistent.  Asphalt plants we are pretty consistent with answers about what can be transported.  Rock crushing, does it have a separate facility ID or need one?  If we have other units at the portable facility that are permitted, they have to go through the PBR process when they change locations.  If a PBR source is moved, do we want them to notify us?  Mike will try to decide how best to handle this situation and if we need to modify the PBR.  The way it is now written, they have a strong argument that they don't have to notify us when relocating.  We could rewrite the PBR to tell them it is their responsibility to make sure they don't trip major NSR instead of having all the record keeping.  We might be able to modify the PBR application instead of the PBR itself. 

Powder coatings question from agenda:  

Can powder coatings be used in daily volume weighted average VOC content calculations for compliance with OAC rule 3745-21-09(U)(1)?  (RAPCA)

An emissions unit consists of a of wash process, liquid coating booth, powder coating booth and drying/curing oven all on a common conveyor line.  Some parts are processed by coating with powder on the first loop then liquid coating in the second loop on the conveyor, with the parts never being removed from the line.  The company has asked if they can include powder coatings that have no VOC solvents in the daily volume weighted average VOC content calculations for the liquid coating booth.  

We typically assume powder coat is de minimis and ignore it.  Liquid coat has 3.5 lbs VOC/gallon to comply with.  Powder coating fits the definition of a coating in 21-01.  The powder coating averages out the higher VOC coatings in the liquid booth to make average much smaller.  We historically thought that the powder coating was in a separate emissions unit, but now they are saying that this is part of the coating line as a primer.  The process is all on one conveyor.  Andrew believes you apply a BAT limit (under 21-09, VOC limit) to the first pass through the line in which it goes through the liquid booth, and apply a BAT limit (for particulates) to the second pass through the line when it goes through the powder coating booth (if not de minimis).  Some of the RACT rules show a similar intent (ie., the definition of “vinyl coating” prohibits the inclusion of organisols or plastisols).  Another interpretation is that 21-09(U) is based on liquid coatings, and the coating definition has the term "as applied" in it.  Powder coating wouldn't meet this definition because it is applied dry.  In the future have 21-09 address powder coating?  Send this issue to Paul Braun as something to look into at 5-year review time.  
New MACT coordinator - Briana Hilton.  She will be sending MACT updates around the state.  Let her know who wants to be on this list.
 
						
3.	STARS2 and permit issuance update – Mike Ahern
		STARS2 and questions over uploading documents - also relating to e-document management process.  We launched STARS2 and decided this was not going to be a document management system, it was just for permits.  Now the technology has been changing and the IT support system has changed.  New director wants all documents electronic, so the time isn’t quite right to say STARS2 would be an electronic document management system but we can start discussing and revisiting this issue.  Overall goal is to have all public documents made available and searchable by the public through the internet.  We are trying to put restraints on types of documents that are uploaded and how long they are retained.  There is a conflict when you consider the regulatory value and the records retention policy.  Erica has been meeting with one of the contractors on the edocument management project about what STARS2 is capable of.  Right now they are only looking at Title V facilities.    Erica is pushing for if making all title V facility documents available, make all non-title V documents available.  It needs to be user friendly.  Director's ultimate goal is to have geo-referenced records, relating to an area on a map and to make the records more transparent.  We don't want to lose permitting documents because of records retention policy either.  Are any documents going to be wiped out with director's policy of wiping out all electronic files every 10 year period?  These are questions that need to be addressed.  Erica will have more updates with each of these calls.  DAPC is very much against the records retention policy of wiping the records after 10 years.  Mike is trying to come up with a regulatory basis of why you can't eliminate these records after 10 years.  What to do with hard copy files going forward?  The idea is that if we scan a document, we eventually throw out the hard copy.  If they are noncompliance documents, hard copy is thrown out.  At this point in time the STARS2 system is not affected by the edocument management system.  We are taking STARS2 documents and feeding it to the edocument management system.  Mike and Erica want to keep STARS2 separate.
	We have had difficulties with getting accounts set up into STARS2 in a timely manner for local air agencies.  Erica is working to get that process ironed out.  IT consolidation has compounded this issue.  Elisa is the primary contact, let her or Erica know as soon as possible when someone is starting.
	We just deployed the CETA integration into Stars2 module.  We have quite a few issues with the system and figuring out the priorities.  Our plan is to have another deploy in April or May that will correct 25 bugs. In June there will be about 30 enhancements to the system (e.g., regulated community being able to submit correspondence through air services).  After those next 2 major deploys, we will be incorporating CEMS into the system.
	The compliance certification electronic submission letter that the director sent to region 5 has not been acted upon.  Region 5 hasn’t yet said they recognize air services submissions as meeting their requirements.  For now companies still need to send hard copies to Region 5.  Bob has reached out to the regional administrator to get that moving forward.  Mike is setting up a call with US EPA to talk about whether compliance certifications submitted through Air Services can be recognized by US EPA. Hopefully this coming year will be the first year companies can submit their compliance certifications just through Air Services.   
	Terms and conditions that started in 2008 still has not gone anywhere because industry brought up issues outside of the changes we began to make, and Bob has to weigh in on these new changes.  Mike is trying to narrow the focus on the changes we can get out that will help companies, and focus on other issues separately.  He met with industry folks about a month or two ago and tried to impress that those changes they want might help a small group but the other issues will help larger groups.  
	On Feb 22, US EPA issued a proposed action for a SIP call for 39 states related to startup/shutdown/malfunction rules.  We have comments we would like to submit, asking for an extension.  Petitioners (Sierra Club) believe our rules exempt these emissions.  We have always recognized those excess emissions are violations, but it is under our enforcement discretion.  They also have an issue with director's discretionary exemptions, with respect to preventative maintenance.  Again, we are going to say those are considered violations and falls into the enforcement arena whether we take enforcement action and that our rules do not preclude us from doing so.  Mike will share a copy of the comments we are going to submit.  Other states are asking for an extension to submit comments as well.   US EPA is also proposing revisions to their startup/shutdown/malfunction policy in this action.  We don't think our rule language needs to change.  This may change language that goes into permits.  US EPA is trying to carve out the distinction between planned events and true malfunctions.  		 
	
  
4.	New Rules and SIP Update – Paul Braun

	No update
	
		 
5.	Terms and Conditions -   Cheryl Suttman
The following updates have been made to the T&C Library:
NSPS Subpart Db is done for units burning coal, oil, or wood; and templates are in process for compliance using very low sulfur oil (0.30% by weight) and natural gas.  Templates include amendments of 2/16/12.
NSPS Subparts Da and D have been updated for the amendments of 2/16/12.
NSPS Da has been split by “age”:  on/before 2/28/05; after 2/28/05 to 5/3/11; and for the new limits after 5/3/11; and a new file in IBR format has been added.  Some of the major changes made to Subpart Da:

1. Removed the Hg standards and added an option to comply with a NOx + CO limit in 60.45Da.
2. Added new limits for PM, SO2, and NOx or NOx + CO for units constructed after 5/3/11
3. Added 2 new options for SO2 for units constructed before 2/28/05, based on gross energy output or heat input
4. Removed the % control option for PM & NOx for units constructed before/on 2/28/05
5. The compliance provisions in 60.48Da significantly changed, 
for example: compliance w/ PM is determined by dividing the sum of the PM emissions for 30 successive boiler operating days by the sum of the gross useful energy output or net energy output for the 30 days.
6. New limits based on net energy output
7. SO2 CEMS are not required if only burning natural gas and now liquid fuels with potential SO2 emissions of 0.060 lb/MMBtu or less
8. Method 202 for measuring condensable PM is required for units constructed after 5/3/11

Updated MACT Subpart ZZZZ & NSPS Subparts IIII and JJJJ for the amendments of 1/30/13.  All 3 Subparts added new requirements for emergency engines (demand response +).  In the Subpart ZZZZ amendments the following changes have been made: 
1. existing, non-emergency, area source 4SRB and 4SLB >500 HP were removed from the operating limitations in Tables 1b and 2b respectively and from subsequent performance testing requirements in Table 3 (only required to conduct an initial performance test);

2. a new option for demonstrating compliance with the formaldehyde limit for 4SRB has been added:  to reduce THC by 30% or greater, using Method 25A;

3. a new “category” has been added for “remote stationary RICE” existing non-emergency stationary 4SLB and 4SRB RICE >500 HP, located at an area source of HAP and on a pipeline segment; compliance based on work/management practices for oil change/tune ups/inspections every 2160 hours or annually (whichever comes first); they must evaluate the status of the RICE every 12 months to make sure it still meets the definition (requirements of a remote stationary RICE);

4. existing, non-emergency, CI RICE >300 HP, located at an area source of HAP, are in compliance with Subpart ZZZZ if they are certified to the Tier 3 (or Tier 2 for engines >560KW) standards in Table 1 of 40 CFR 89.112 (meeting the requirements of Part 60 Subpart IIII).

The boiler MACT, Subpart DDDDD went final on 12/31/12 it has been split for existing and new boilers and process heaters.  These are some of the major changes made from the last final:

1. Removed dioxin/furan standards / must conduct tune-ups as a work practice for dioxins/furans (Table 3 #3).
2. Re-established standards for Total Selected Metals, with compliance demonstrated through fuel analysis (alternative to standards for filterable particulate matter).
3. Changed the parameter monitoring from 12-hour block averages to 30-day rolling averages.
4. Added back in the option to use CO CEMS for compliance with the CO standards (O2 CEMS in final of 3/21/11) with the option to install an oxygen analyzer (40 CFR 63.7525(a))
5. Removed the requirement to conduct fuel analysis for hydrogen sulfide for other gas 1 fuels.
6. New subcategories added for heavy and light liquid fuels.
7. Added a 5-year tune-up (reduced from biennial) requirement for boilers less than 5 MMBtu/hr designed to burn natural gas, refinery gas, other gas 1 fuels, gas 2 fuels, and light liquid fuels.
8. Added back in PM CEMS and maintained the option for PM CPMS.
9. Added option to install Hg CEMS (and when available HCl) or sorbent trap to demonstrate compliance with the Hg standard.
10. SO2 CEMS was added as an option for establishing an operating limit for HCl for wet or dry sorbent injection scrubbers only.

Updated Subpart N for amendments of 9/19/12, separated the terms into the different categories, w/ 11 new templates. They have added small and large categories to existing open surface and enclosed hard Cr tanks.  Old limits have been tightened, so slightly. At the end of each template I had left the requirements for a combined stack, venting different categories or sources.  I am going to pull those terms out and put them in a file by themselves since I think they are rarely used.
A new MACT for coal and oil-fired electric utility steam generating units, Subpart UUUUU, was published final on 2/16/12.  Do we need full-bodied terms?
New terms for offset lithographic and letterpress printing facilities in non-attainment counties, for OAC 3745-21-22.
Added a set of terms for a bag leak detection system in the J terms, taken from NSPS Subpart Da.
New terms for OAC 3745-21-10(B) for the determination of VOC content, solids content, and density of coatings, VOC mass emission rate, and VOC control efficiency.
New terms for OAC 3745-21-10(C) for the determination of VOC concentration, VOC mass emission rate, and VOC control efficiency.
OAC 3745-21-09(Y), for flexographic, packaging rotogravure, and publication rotogravure lines, have been updated to include the recordkeeping and reporting requirements from OAC 3745-21-09(B) and PER.	 


6.      	Engineering  Guide update-  

	
	#6 - PTI for Coal to Oil Conversion
	Cleveland/Misty Parsons
	Cleveland indicates they do not have the time and resources to revise the guide.  Misty will handle the revisions.

	#8 – Compliance Tests at Bulk Gasoline Terminals
	CDO
	Final recommendation submitted to Bruce for final review on 07/23/2012.

	#18 - SO2 Compliance Determination Methods for Boilers
	Toledo
	Bruce reviewing final recommendation.

	#20 - Determination of Compliance with Visible Emission Limitations for Stack Source
	Akron
	Final recommendation submitted to Bruce for final review on 05/09/2012.

	#23 - Determination of Significant Figures for TSP Emission Limitations
	SEDO
	Comments received and making revisions.

	#24 - Application of Fugitive Dust Requirements to Affected Facilities
	Toledo
	Final recommendation submitted to Bruce for final review on 08/14/2012.

	#26 - Inclusion of Weight of Water in the Weight of "Refuse" Charged for Incinerators
	NEDO
	Bruce reviewing final recommendation.

	#29 - Applicability of the PTI Rules to Increases in Capacity of a Derated Boiler
	CDO
	
update on progress


	#38 - Use of Exempt Organic Compounds to Satisfy BAT Requirements
	Akron
	Beginning initial review – new selection

	#44 - Permit Issuance Policy for Relocation of Portable/Mobile Facilities
	CO/SEDO
	Erica and Sarah Harter working on changes. – On Hold until rules/forms changed.

	#45 - Calculation of "Potential to Emit" for Surface Coating Lines
	Canton
	update on progress – reviewing guide


	#48 - VOC Compliance Determinations for Coating Lines
	Canton
	update on progress – reviewing guide


	#51 - Number of Sampling Runs to be Witnessed by Agency Observers
	RAPCA
	reviewing guide – recommendation to revoke guide is a possibility, they are waiting on information from Bruce and Todd Brown.

	#53 - Interpretation of Open Burning Standards
	Paul Braun
	update on progress – reviewing guide


	#55 - Precautions in Use of Method 24 for Water-Based Coatings
	Akron
	Final recommendation submitted to Bruce for final review on 09/24/2012.

	#69 – Guidance on Air Dispersion Modeling
	VanderWielen
	Sarah asked for input in revising EG during 2012 annual DAPC workshop.

	#70 - Guidance on Evaluating Emissions of Toxic Air Pollution Compounds when Processing Permit-to-Install (PTI) Applications. 
	Hopkins

	Hopkins review comments.


	#74 – Stack testing for PM2.5
	Hall
	On hold until asphalt plant testing issues are resolved.

	#77 - Proper application of amended OAC rule 3745-21-07
	CDO
	CDO collecting examples to determine how different situations should be handled when addressing BAT limits that may have come from the old 21-07(G).  Possibly add more examples to E.G 77.

	#80 – Methods for Calculating PTE
	CDO
	Issued Final 3/02/12 - additional revisions made by CDO on 9/24/12 and forwarded directly to Bruce.  1/29/13 revisions sent from P&E to Bruce, just in case.

	#82 – Ultra Low Sulfur Diesel Fuel Permitting
	NWDO/CDO
	New Guide.  Draft distributed for review 3/7/13.  Comments until 4/8/13.  [Note the improved look/format – let’s try to use this going forward.]

	#83 – Asphalt Testing Production Rates
	Todd Brown/Alan
	Draft out for review.  Comments until 11/2/12. –> On hold until asphalt plant testing issues are resolved. Renumbered from 82 to 83.

	#XX – Non-road Engines
	SEDO
	update on progress





Remaining Engineering Guides not revise since the 1980s – would anyone like to volunteer to revise any of the following EGs?

	Guide 39 - Conversion to Exempt Organic Compounds to Create Emission Offsets under the Bubble Concept & PTI
	8/25/1982

	Guide 40 - Stack Testing Methods for Particulate Emissions from Process Equipment and Incinerators
	11/5/1982

	Guide 41 - Stack Testing Methods for Particulate Emissions from Fuel Burning Equipment
	11/5/1982

	Guide 42 - Definition of BAT for New Sources – NWDO volunteered to revise
	12/30/1982

	Guide 46 - Determination of Cost-Effectiveness for BAT and RACM Evaluations – NWDO volunteered to revise
	12/5/1983

	Guide 47 - Application of TSP Emission Limitations to Cyclones at Alfalfa Dehydrating Plants
	11/30/1984

	Guide 49 - Particulate Emission Testing During Boiler Soot blowing Operations
	12/17/1985

	Guide 54 - Use of Brine for Road Dust Suppression
	1/13/1987


	

6. General Permits – 
Shale Oil and Gas – GP being revised to include recent NSPS.  Draft issued 2/15/13.  Includes language for Flowback PBR (see discussion above).

Miscellaneous Metal - Rick Carleski is working on Misc Metal GP.  The workgroup is writing T&Cs. The modeling will determine the type of screening they do for qualifying criteria and hopefully by next meeting will have some terms to circulate.

7. Training – 
APTI website has on-line courses.  www.apti-learn.com
David Hearne compiled a list of nearby 2013 training opportunities.

8. New Items – 
None.

9. Pending Action Items – 
Update preliminary completeness letter to address site preparation activities allowed under 31-33 - RAPCA to make a final revision and redistribute letter. – letter out for comments on 3/8/13, comments due by 3/22/13.



P&E Minutes are available in Answer Place Topic ID 2140. 
	 

-----------Next  meeting is Tuesday, May 14, 2013.
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